
 

 

 

 

PLANNING 
AGENDA 

 

Tuesday, 4 March 2014 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillor: Penny Flavell (Chair), Councillor Matthew Golby (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors: John Caswell, Iftikhar Choudary, Nazim Choudary, Jamie Lane, Matthew 
Lynch, Lee Mason, Dennis Meredith, Brian Oldham, David Palethorpe 
and Mohammad Aziz Rahman 

  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 AGENDA 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 6.00pm on 1 October, 29 October, 26 November and 17 
December 2013, 14 January, 11 February, 4 March, 8 April, 6 May, 10 June, 1 July and 29 July 2014. 
 
The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below: 
 
Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings? 
 

 Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda. 

 

 Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf.  

 

 A representative of a Parish Council. 
 

How Do I Arrange To Speak? 
 

 Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council‟s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee. 
NB: the Council operate a „first come, first serve‟ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Methods of Registration: 
 

 By telephone: 01604 837356 

 In writing to:    Northampton Borough Council, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton , NN1 
1DE, Democratic Services (Planning Committee) 

 By email to:     democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk (if no acknowledgement is received please 
telephone) 

 
When Do I Speak At The Meeting 

 
 A Planning Officer may update the written committee report then those registered to speak will be invited 

to speak. 

 Please note that the planning officer can summarise issues after all the speakers have been heard and 
before the matter is debated by the Planning Committee Members and a vote taken. 

 
How Long Can I Speak For? 
 

 All speakers are allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes. 
 
Other Important Notes 
 

 Speakers are only allowed to make statements – they may not ask questions of enter into dialogue with 
Councillors, Officers or other speakers. 

 Consideration of an application will not be delayed simply because someone who is registered to speak is 
not in attendance at the time the application is considered 

 Confine your points to Planning issues: Don‟t refer to non-planning issues such as private property rights, 
moral issues, loss of views or effects on property values, which are not a material consideration on which 
the decision will be based. 

 You are not allowed to circulate new information, plans, photographs etc that has not first been seen and 
agreed by the Planning Officers 

 Extensive late representations, substantial changes, alterations to proposals etc. will not be automatically 
accepted, due to time constraints on Councillors and Officers to fully consider such changes during the 
Planning Committee Meeting. 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Tuesday, 4 March 2014 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED   

 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS   
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   
 

(A) N/2011/0997 - UPTON PARK, WEEDON ROAD: OUTLINE PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR UP TO 1,000 RESIDENTIAL UNITS, PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, LOCAL CENTRE UP TO 2000MSQ.   

 

(B) N/2013/1156 - 31 SAMWELL WAY: SINGLE STOREY FRONT AND SIDE 
EXTENSION WITH GARAGE CONVERSION   

 

(C) N/2013/1244 - 38 CLOUTSHAM STREET: CHANGE OF USE FROM 
DWELLING (C3) TO HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (C4)   

 

(D) N/2013/1323 - 46 BRIDGE STREET: TO KNOCK THROUGH TO THE 
ADJOINING BUILDING (44 BRIDGE STREET) BY REMOVING 
APPROXIMATELY 3.5M OF WALL.  LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION   

 

(E) N/2014/0042 - NORTHAMPTON POLICE FEDERATION, THE LODGE, 
WOOTTON HALL PARK: ERECTION OF A SINGLE AND TWO STOREY 
REAR EXTENSION FOR USE AS MEETING ROOM AND OFFICE SPACE   

 



11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   
 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION   
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, Caswell, I. Choudary, N Choudary, Lynch, Mason, 

Meredith, Oldham and Palethorpe 

 

Sue Bridge, Head of Planning; Rita Bovey, Development Manager 

Team Leader; Ben Clarke, Senior Planning Officer; Theresa Boyd, 

Solicitor; Nathan Birch, Democratic Services Officer. 

 

  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lane. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 2014 were agreed and signed by 

the Chair. 

 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items the members of the public listed 

 be granted leave to address the committee. 

 

 N/2013/1206 15 Brook Lane 

Jeanne O’Dell; Anita Martin; Councillor Eales; Deborah McDonnell (Applicant) 

 N/2013/1304 NBC Surface Car Park, Commercial Street 

Benn Lleshi (Applicant) 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

The Democratic Services Officer announced that Councillors Flavell, Golby, Caswell, 

Palethorpe and Nazim Choudary had agreed not to participate in either the 

discussion or decision of Item 7b, with regard to N/2013/1243. This was to maintain 

the integrity of the decision, as they did not participate in the original debate of the 

application at the previous meeting of the committee. 

 

RESOLVED: That to avoid undue disruption to the meeting, the Committee hear item 

7 at the end of the agenda. 

1

Agenda Item 2



5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

With the Chair’s permission the Development Manager Team Leader advised 

Councillors that there had been an appeal submitted with regard to    N/2013/0925, 

Lakeview House, Churchill Avenue. As this was a Planning Committee decision 

contrary to officer advice, members had been invited to attend a meeting on 12th 

February to help formulate the Planning Authorities response to the appeal. In 

particular those members who had voted for refusal were urged to attend.  

 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries. 

 

The Development Manager Team Leader explained that one delegated decision for 

refusal had been upheld by the Planning inspectorate. The full details of all appeal 

decisions were available online. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

At the Chair’s suggestion and in view that there were public speakers present it was 

RESOLVED: That the committee hear items 10c and 10e before the other 

applications. 

 

 
(C) N/2013/1206 - 15 BROOK LANE: TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION WITH 

NEW WINDOW IN SIDE ELEVATION 

The Development Manager Team Leader outlined the report of the Head of Planning, 

as set out in the agenda. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the circulated 

addendum. A previous application had been approved and this new application was 

to regularise the current development as construction works have not been carried 

out in accordance with the original approved plans.. The recommendation was for 

approval of the application. 

 

Ms O’Dell, resident of a neighbouring property, addressed the Committee and spoke 

against the application. 

 

2



In response to questions from the Committee Ms O’Dell supplied the following 

information:  

 She believed the wall that had been removed was a shared boundary. 

 The pathway to the side of the applicant’s property was a pathway used solely 

by 120 and 122 Dallington Road. 

 Neither the wall nor pathway was shown as under the ownership of the 

Dallington Road properties by the Land Registry. 

 

Ms Martin, Chair of the Friends of Dallington, addressed the Committee and spoke 

against the application. 

 

Councillor Eales, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and explained why he 

had called the application in for the Committee to consider. He suggested that the 

Committee defer the matter for further investigation regarding the status of the 

conservation area and the land ownership. 

 

Mrs McDonnell, the applicant, addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of the 

application. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee Mrs McDonnell supplied the following 

information:  

 She believed that under Riparian Rights the boundary of her property went to 

the centre of the watercourse. 

 The wall that had been part removed to allow building work had not been built 

over and would be reinstated to maintain the appearance of the boundary. 

 

In response to the points raised by the speakers the Development Manager Team 

Leader advised the Committee that: 

 The demolition of the wall within the Conservation Area was permitted under 

legislation as it was less than 1m in height and was not next to the highway. 

 The Conservation Officer was of the view that the wall related to the brook and 

not the listed vicarage.  

 The Committee was being asked to determine the application for the 

extension and nothing else. 

 

The Committee discussed the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED. 

 
(E) N/2013/1304 - NBC SURFACE CAR PARK, COMMERCIAL STREET: 

CHANGE OF USE OF PART OF CAR PARK TO HAND CAR WASH 

The Development Manager Team Leader outlined the report of the Head of Planning, 

as set out in the agenda. The recommendation was for approval of the application, 

with the conditions outlined including it being on a temporary basis for 12 months. 

3



 

Mr Lleshi, the applicant, addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of the 

application. 

 

The Committee discussed the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions set out in 

the report. 

 

(A) N/2008/1036 - FORMER UNITED TRADES CLUB BALMORAL HOUSE, 
BALMORAL ROAD: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
ERECTION OF 23 FLATS 

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out in 

the agenda.  

 

The Committee discussed the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report. 

 
(B) N/2010/0785 - 174 ST ANDREWS ROAD: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 

CLASS B8 BUSINESS UNITS AND ERECTION OF 14, TWO BED AND 8, 
ONE BED APARTMENTS 

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out in 

the agenda.  

 

The Committee discussed the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report. 

 

 
(D) N/2013/1215 - 2A BROOKFIELD ROAD: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 

WAREHOUSE AND THE ERECTION OF 13 TWO STOREY HOUSES AND 6 
FLATS 

The Development Manager Team Leader outlined the report of the Head of Planning, 

as set out in the agenda.  

 

The Committee discussed the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report. 

 

 

4



(F) N/2014/0021 - LAND ADJACENT TO 5A LIMEHURST CLOSE: CHANGE OF 
USE FROM WASTE LAND INTO RESIDENTIAL GARDEN 

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out in 

the agenda. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the circulated addendum. 

 

The Committee discussed the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions set out in 

the report. 

 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None 
 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

(A) NEW UNIVERSITY CAMPUS & COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENTS AT NUNN 
MILLS ROAD; UPDATE ON MATTERS PERTAINING TO OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION N/2013/0912 

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out in 

the agenda. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the circulated addendum 

and the wording for the condition contained therein. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be NOTED and the additional condition requiring the 

foul water management strategy is APPROVED. 

 
  
 
(B) LAND TO REAR OF 7A MILLWAY; UPDATE ON MATTERS PERTAINING 

TO OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION N/2013/1243 

Councillors Flavell, Golby, Caswell, Palethorpe and Nazim Choudary left the meeting 

during consideration of item 7b. 

 

Councillor Oldham proposed and Councillor Aziz seconded that Councillor Mason 

take the Chair for consideration of item 7b. It was AGREED that Councillor Mason 

take the Chair. 

 

The Development Manager Team Leader outlined the report of the Head of Planning, 

as set out in the agenda.  

 

RESOLVED: That the report be NOTED and the Reason for Refusal in application 

N/2013/1243 be amended accordingly. 

 
The meeting concluded at 7:14 pm 

5



 

 

 

 
Directorate:  Planning and Regeneration 
Head of Planning: Susan Bridge 

 
 

List of Appeals and Determinations – 4
th

 March 2014 
 

Written Reps Procedure 

Application Del/PC Description Decision 

N/2013/0226 
APP/V2825/H/13/2200032 

DEL 
Non illuminated display boards (8 at 5m x 4m) at first floor 
and infill panel together with mural at ground floor at The 
White Horse Public House, 25A Harborough Road 

DISMISSED 

N/2013/0640 
APPV2825/A/13/2210083 

DEL 

Change of use from dental surgery (D1 use class) into 8 no. 
1 and 2 bedroom flats (C3 use class) including 2 storey rear 
extension, installation of balconies, rear window and doors. 
(revised scheme following approval of N/2013/0142 to 
replace approved Juliet balconies) at 40-42 Derngate 

AWAITED 

N/2013/0873 
APP/V2825/A/13/2209030 

DEL 
Change of use from offices (Use Class B1) into house of 
multiple occupation for 13no. Occupants (Sui Generis) and 
installation of new window to rear roof at 85 St Giles Street 

AWAITED 

N/2013/0874 
APP/V2825/E/13/2209033 

DEL 

Internal alterations including removal of partition walls and 
toilets, block up doorways and installation of new doorways, 
alteration of third floor window to front elevation and 
installation of new window to rear roof and erection of 
boundary wall to rear at 85 St Giles Street 

AWAITED 

N/2013/0925 
APP/V2825/A/14/2212087 

PC 
Change of use from residential care home (use class C2) 
into 28no. residential flats (use class C3) and provision of  
on site parking spaces at 88 Churchill Avenue 

AWAITED 

N/2013/0970 
APP/V2825/D/13/2210952 

PC 
Removal of existing front wall and fence and replace with 
railings and sliding gates at 14 Trinity Avenue 

ALLOWED 

N/2013/1086 
APP/V2825/H/14/2211533 

DEL 
Refusal of proposed hoardings and free standing flagpole 
signs at 25-29 Gambrel Road 

AWAITED 

Public Inquiry 

  None  

Hearing 

  None  

The Address for Planning Appeals is:  
Mr Brian Rowe, Room 301, The Planning 
Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, 
Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN. 

Appeal decisions can be viewed at  -  
www.planningportal.gov.uk 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
Background Papers 
The Appeal Papers for the appeals listed 

Author and Contact Officer 
Mrs Rita Bovey, Development Management Team Leader  
Telephone 01604 837237 
Planning and Regeneration 
The Guildhall, St Giles Square,  
Northampton, NN1 1DE 

6

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 
Addendum to Agenda Items 

Tuesday 4
th

 March 2014 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

10a 
N/2011/0997 
Outline Planning Application for up to 1,000 residential units, primary school, 
local centre up to 2,000msq. All matters reserved except access at Upton Park, 
Weedon Road 
 

Since the publication of the Committee report, further viability discussions have taken 
place between the Council and the applicants and as a result of those discussions 
Officers are able to report that the benchmark percentage of affordable housing 
provision is capable of being increased to 15%. Further work will be ongoing prior to 
the agreement being signed as previously recommended in the report. Members are 
requested to make their decision based only 
[...]
ons and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

67



 

68



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:    4th March 2014 
DIRECTORATE:                   Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 
 

 
N/2013/1323                Listed Building Consent Application to knock 

through to the adjoining building (44 Bridge 
Street) by removing approximately 3.5m 
section of internal wall at 46 Bridge Street  

 
WARD:                                 Castle  
 
APPLICANT:                        Mr Obaidullah Khushall  
AGENT:                                David Smith Associates  
 
REFERRED BY:                   Head of Planning   
REASON:                             Council owned property  
 
DEPARTURE:                      NO 
 

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 APPROVAL IN PRINCIPLE subject to prior referral to the Secretary of 
State and conditions attached in Paragraph 9 for the following reason: 

          The works proposed would have no adverse impact on the architectural                            
or historic significance of the listed building. This would therefore be in 
accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application seeks Listed Building Consent to demolish a 3.5 

metres length of internal wall separating 44 and 46 Bridge Street at 
ground floor level. This will enable the units to be used as a single hot 
food takeaway unit. 

 

69

Agenda Item 10d



3.    SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 44 and 46 Bridge Street are part of a group of Grade II listed buildings, 

built in the early 19th Century and falls within the boundary of the All 
Saints Conservation Area. Both of the ground floor units are individual 
takeaway outlets with flats above, although no.44 is currently vacant. 

4. PLANNING HISTORY   

4.1 No history relevant to this application. 

5. PLANNING POL
[...]
Area.  

8. CONCLUSION 

8.1 The proposed works would have no adverse impact on the historic or 
architectural significance of the listed building. This would therefore be 
in accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

8.2 As the application site is owned by the Council, according to planning 
legislation, the application would need to be referred to the Secretary of 
State for works to a Grade II listed building. 

9. CONDITIONS 
 
1. The works hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this consent. 
 
          Reason: To comply with Section 18 of the Planning (Listed 

Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 
2.      The works hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plan: 13/17236/SK1. 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to accord with the terms of the 
listed consent application. 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 N/2013/1323. 

11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1    None 
 
12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

71



 

72



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:    4th March 2014 
DIRECTORATE:                   Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 

 
N/2014/0042 Erection of a single and two storey rear 

extension for use as meeting room and office 
space, together with additional parking 
spaces at the Lodge, Wootton Hall Park 

 
WARD:                  East Hunsbury  
 
APPLICANT:         Northamptonshire Police Federation  
AGENT:                 Mr Barney Bonner    
 
REFERRED BY:    Councillor Phil Larratt  
REASON:               Concerned about permanent change of use, 

impact on amenity and problem of car 
parking  

 
DEPARTURE:        No 
 

APPLICATION FOR DET
[...]
inutes

	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2011/0997 - Upton Park, Weedon Road: Outline Planning Application for up to 1,000 residential units, primary school, local centre up to 2000msq.
	10b N/2013/1156 - 31 Samwell Way: Single storey front and side extension with garage conversion
	10c N/2013/1244 - 38 Cloutsham Street: Change of use from dwelling (C3) to House of Multiple Occupation (C4)
	10d N/2013/1323 - 46 Bridge Street: To knock through to the adjoining building (44 Bridge Street) by removing approximately 3.5m of wall.  Listed Building Application
	10e N/2014/0042 - Northampton Police Federation, The Lodge, Wootton Hall Park: Erection of a single and two storey rear extension for use as meeting room and office space



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4 March 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, I. Choudary, N Choudary, Lane, Lynch, Mason, 

Meredith, Oldham and Palethorpe 

 

 Sue Bridge, Head of Planning; Rita Bovey, Development 

Management Team Leader; Tracy Miller, Development Manager; 

Simon Tindle, Senior Planning Officer; David Rowen, Principal 

Planning Officer; Theresa Boyd, Solicitor; Nathan Birch, Democratic 

Services Officer. 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Caswell. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th February 2014 were agreed and signed by 

the Chair. 

 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items the members of the public listed  

    be granted leave to address the committee.  

 

 N/2011/0997 Upton Park, Weedon Road 

Nicollette Bench, Councillor Alan Bottwood and Tom Venables (Homes and 

Communities Agency) 

 

 N/2013/1156 31 Samwell Way 

Councillor Sargeant, Pamela Glennon, Councillor Bottwood, James O’Riordan 

(Architect) and Colin Beswick (Applicant) 

 

 N/2014/0042 The Lodge, Wootton Hall Park 

Councillor Larratt, Councillor Nunn (Chair - East Hunsbury & Wootton Parish 

Council), Pete Hodgson, John New and Barney Paul Bonner (Project 

Architect) 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

None 

 



At the Chair’s suggestion and in view that there were public speakers present on 

several items it was RESOLVED: That the committee move Items 5 and 6 to the end 

of the agenda. Item 10, Items for Determination be heard in the order 10(B); 10(A); 

10(E); 10(C) and 10(D). 

 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

None 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(B) N/2013/1156 - 31 SAMWELL WAY: SINGLE STOREY FRONT AND SIDE 
EXTENSION WITH GARAGE CONVERSION 

The Development Management Team Leader outlined the report of the Head of 

Planning, as set out in the agenda. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the 

circulated addendum. The recommendation was for approval with the conditions set 

out. 

 

Councillor Sargeant, as a Ward member, addressed the Committee and spoke 

against the application. 

 

In response to a question from the Committee Councillor Sargeant supplied the 

following information:  

 He believed the issues around traffic did not relate to volume, but vision of 

vehicles from the property and safety.  

 

Mrs Glennon, resident of the neighbouring property, addressed the Committee and 

spoke against the application. 

  

In response to a question from the Committee Mrs Glennon supplied the following 

information. 

 The site layout and position of the properties identified in the photographs was 

confirmed. 

 

Councillor Bottwood, as a Ward member, addressed the Committee and spoke in 

favour of the application. Councillor Bottwood also declared his membership of Upton 

Parish Council. 

 

Mr O’Riordan, the applicant’s architect, addressed the Committee and spoke in 

favour of the application. 



 

Mr Beswick, the applicant, addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of the 

application. 

 

In response to the questions raised by the Committee the Development Management 

Team Leader advised the Committee that: 

 This was a residential area, with adequate parking and low levels of traffic 

movement overall. As such it was not felt necessary to specifically monitor the 

traffic flow, but the Highways Authority had been consulted as per the report.  

 

The Committee discussed the report.  

  

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 

the report.  

 
(A) N/2011/0997 - UPTON PARK, WEEDON ROAD: OUTLINE PLANNING 

APPLICATION FOR UP TO 1,000 RESIDENTIAL UNITS, PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, LOCAL CENTRE UP TO 2000MSQ. 

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out in 

the agenda. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the circulated addendum. 

The recommendation was for approval in principle with the conditions set out in the 

report and addendum 

 

Ms Bench, local resident and Chair of the local youth club, addressed the Committee 

and spoke against the application, specifically the site access and the volume of 

traffic generated along West Street. 

 

Councillor Bottwood, as a Ward member, addressed the Committee and spoke 

against the application, specifically the site access and volume of traffic generated 

along West Street. Councillor Bottwood also declared his membership of Upton 

Parish Council. 

 

Mr Venables, Homes and Communities Agency (HCA), addressed the Committee 

and spoke in favour of the application. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee Mr Venables supplied the following 

information:  

 He confirmed consultation would continue before finalising the access via 

West Street. Officers would be involved and the Committee may have a further 

opportunity to consider if necessary. 

 He confirmed that West Street is currently 6.1m wide and the issues of parking 

and bus access would be addressed by widening the road and the introduction 

of parking bays. 

 



In response to the points raised by the speakers the Senior Planning Officer advised 

the Committee that:  

 The access via West Street would be limited by the conditions 14 and 15, until 

such time as the Planning Authority and Highways Authority were satisfied. 

 A S106 contribution to secondary school places had been requested by the 

Local Education Authority. 

 

In response to the questions raised by the Committee the Senior Planning Officer 

advised the Committee that:  

 When complete the site would have two access points, from both the eastern 

and western sides of the development. 

 The areas subject to a S106 contribution were outlined in the report. The total 

S106 funds in the case would be approximately £19m. 

 The Highway Authority had not requested West Street be made one way. 

The Committee discussed the report.  

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report and the addendum.    

 

 
(E) N/2014/0042 - NORTHAMPTON POLICE FEDERATION, THE LODGE, 

WOOTTON HALL PARK: ERECTION OF A SINGLE AND TWO STOREY 
REAR EXTENSION FOR USE AS MEETING ROOM AND OFFICE SPACE 

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out 

in the agenda and the circulated addendum. The Committee’s was informed that the 

car parking spaces marked 12-17 were currently in use by the occupier.  

 

Councillor Larratt, as a Ward member, addressed the Committee and spoke against 

the application. He welcomed the condition regarding use as set out in the 

addendum. 

 

Councillor Nunn, as Chair of Wootton & East Hunsbury Parish Council addressed the 

Committee and spoke against the application. He declared his role as the Assistant 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration He welcomed the condition regarding use as set 

out in the addendum. 

   

Mr Hodgson, local resident, addressed the Committee and spoke against the 

application. 

 

Mr New, local resident and Chair of Wootton Park Residents Association, addressed 

the Committee and spoke against the application. 

 

Mr Bonner, architect for the applicant, addressed the Committee and spoke in favour 

of the application. He suggested that the applicant would be happy to condition the 

reversion of the parking spaces to garden should they vacate the property. 



 

In response to the points raised by the speakers the Principal Planning Officer 

advised the Committee that: 

 The Highways Authority had raised no objections. 

 A new footpath would in fact be created. 

 Reversion of the parking spaces to garden could be conditioned if they so 

wished. 

 Conditions regarding the amount of use may be unenforceable and possibly 

ultra vires. 

 

The Committee discussed the report. 

 

Councillor Meredith proposed and Councillor Lane seconded that the 

recommendation contained within the report be accepted and that a condition 

regarding the reversion of the car parking spaces to garden should the current use as 

offices cease be added. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions set out in 

the report and addendum, with the addition of a condition regarding reversion of 

parking space to garden use. 

 
(C) N/2013/1244 - 38 CLOUTSHAM STREET: CHANGE OF USE FROM 

DWELLING (C3) TO HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (C4) 

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out 

in the agenda. 

 

Councillor Meredith proposed that the application should have been the subject of a 

site visit and that the matter be deferred. Due to to the lack of a seconder the 

proposal fell. 

 

The Committee discussed the report.  

  

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 

the report.  

 
(D) N/2013/1323 - 46 BRIDGE STREET: TO KNOCK THROUGH TO THE 

ADJOINING BUILDING (44 BRIDGE STREET) BY REMOVING 
APPROXIMATELY 3.5M OF WALL.  LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION 

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out 

in the agenda. He reminded the Committee that they were no giving the final 

approval. As this was a Listed Building Consent to a Council owned property the 

matter would be referred to the Secretary of State. 

 

The Committee discussed the report.  

  



RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to prior 

referral to the Secretary of State and the conditions set in the report. 

 

 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None 
 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

The Development Management Team Leader presented a verbal report that there 

had been an application (N/2014/0185) for Non-Material Amendment to Planning 

Approval N/2012/0314 (Provision of a new 21-Stand Bus Interchange) to increase 

the retail unit floor area from 238m² to 250.1 m².  A Non-Material Amendment to 

Planning Approval had to be dealt with within 28 days and because the site was in 

Council ownership it required Committee approval. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee the Development Management Team 

Leader added: 

 The application came about because a wall had been sited approximately 1m 

further out increasing the floor space. 

 The application would regularize the planning issue. 

 

The Committee discussed the report.  

  

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED.  

 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries.  

  

The Development Management Team Leader updated that in addition to those 

decisions listed in the report, applications N/2013/0873 and N/2013/0874, both 

previously delegated refusals, had been upheld by the Planning Inspectorate.  

It was reported that application N/2013/0970 was currently being considered by the 

Inspectorate and a site visit was due on 18th March 2014. The visit would include the 

Inspector, Planning Officers and Applicant, with a decision likely in approximately 8 

weeks. The full details of all appeal decisions were available online.  

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:50 pm 
 



 


